
 

MOD Contract Bidders Notice 

 

 

 

Section 1: Contract Title: 

GB
Country  

BRS
Town 

CSAT Recap CBN
Title of notice 

Section 2: Identification Numbers: 

MOD Contract Notice No: 2021/S 000-027137 

ITT Number: C17CSAE/701712461 

Section 3: Relevant Dates: 

Proposed ITT Issue Date: 07 December 2021 

Proposed ITT Return Date:  14 January 2022 

Proposed Issue Date of Contract:  03 February 2022 

Proposed Completion Date of Contract:  31 March 2024 

Section 4: Issuing Branch / Organisation Details: 

Name of Institution 

Ministry of Defence
 

MOD Organisation 

Air Support
 

Integrated Project Team (IPT) 

                                                        

C17 Command Support and Airborne Equipment Project Team (CSAE PT)
 

   Address Line 1:  NH1 Atrium, #1027 

   Address Line 2:  MOD Abbey Wood 

   Address Line 3:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

   Town:   Bristol 

   Postcode:  BS34 8JH 

   Country:  United Kingdom    

   Contact Person:  DES C17CSAE-Commercial2 

   For the attention of:  DES C17CSAE-Commercial2 



   Telephone Number:    +44 (0)3001589273 

   Email:  desc17csae-commercial@mod.gov.uk  

   Main Address (URL):  www.mod.gov.uk 

Section 5: Summary of Requirements / Description of Work: 

CSAT RECAP Phase 1 requires delivery of 2 Aircraft to the Authority. Time is of the essence for the 

delivery of these 2 Aircraft, this shall be measured on whether the Aircraft are both Accepted by 31 

March 2022. The Aircraft may initially be based from an Operating Base of the Contractor’s choosing 

or RAF Northolt (NHT) but must transition to RAF NHT (which will become the Main Operating Base 

(MOB)) by Phase 1 Full Operating Capability (FOC). The Aircraft will need to achieve a minimum 

unrefueled range of 3,850nm from an unrestricted airfield transporting up to 8 passengers, 3 crew and 

associated baggage. The CSAT Recap Aircraft will be owned by MoD but will be leased back to the 

Contractor and operated during the period of Phase 1 on the Civil Aircraft Register by the Contractor 

who will assume all airworthiness responsibility. 

 

CSAT RECAP Phase 1 requires delivery of up to 980 flying hours in the first year ending 31 March 

2023 and up to 1200 flying hours in the second year, ending 31 March 2024 from the two Aircraft that 

are available. These services are to be available 7 days per week, 365 days per year from the 

Contractors Operating Base and/or the MOB. CSAT Recap requires delivery of a support 

arrangement that will incorporate all scheduled and unscheduled maintenance arisings where risk will 

be appropriately apportioned to ensure that a high level of Aircraft availability can be reasonably 

achieved. The solution also requires the Contractor to manage delivery of all Aircraft movements in 

accordance with tasking from the Authority. While civilian crews are required to pilot the Aircraft in 

Phase 1, this phase also includes a requirement to train an initial cadre of RAF pilots and cabin crew 

to supplement the civilian pilots in delivering the flying hours. 

Section 6: Contract Strategy: 

Contract Strategy: N/A 

Section 7: Contractors Invited to Bid: 

            Official Name:  Airtanker Limited 

             National ID:  n/a 

             Address Line 1:  AirTanker Hub  

             Address Line 2:  RAF Brize Norton  

             Address Line 3:   

             Town:   Caterton  

             Postcode:   OX18 3LX 

             Country:   UK 

             Contact Person:   David Watts 

             For the attention of:   David Watts 

             Telephone Number:   Not Provided 

             Email:   Not Provided 

             Fax:   Not Provided 

             Is a contractor classed as a SME? No 

 

mailto:desc17csae-commercial@mod.gov.uk


Official Name:  BAE Systems (Operations) Ltd.  

             National ID:  n/a 

             Address Line 1:  W182C  

             Address Line 2:  Warton Aerodrome  

             Address Line 3:   

             Town:   Preston 

             Postcode:   PR4 1AX  

             Country:   UK 

             Contact Person:   Peter Kenn 

             For the attention of:   Peter Kenn 

             Telephone Number:   Not Provided 

             Email:   Not Provided 

             Fax:   Not Provided 

             Is a contractor classed as a SME? No 

 

Official Name:  Centreline AV Limited 

             National ID:  n/a 

             Address Line 1:  Bristol Airport  

             Address Line 2:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

             Address Line 3:   

             Town:    Bristol  

             Postcode:   BS34 3DP  

             Country:   UK 

             Contact Person:   Howard Povey 

             For the attention of:   Howard Povey 

             Telephone Number:   Not Provided 

             Email:   Not Provided 

             Fax:   Not Provided 

             Is a contractor classed as a SME? No 

 

Official Name:  Elbit Systems UK Ltd  

             National ID:  n/a 

             Address Line 1:  600 Aztec West  

             Address Line 2:  Almondsbury  



             Address Line 3:   

             Town:   Bristol  

             Postcode:   BS32 9AH 

             Country:   UK 

             Contact Person:   John Knight 

             For the attention of:   John Knight 

             Telephone Number:   Not Provided 

             Email:   Not Provided 

             Fax:   Not Provided 

             Is a contractor classed as a SME? No 

 

Official Name:  Gama Aviation (UK) Limited  

             National ID:  n/a 

             Address Line 1:  1st Floor, 25 Templer Avenue 

             Address Line 2:   

             Address Line 3:   

             Town:   Farnborough  

             Postcode:   GU14 6FE 

             Country:   UK 

             Contact Person:   Tim Gordon 

             For the attention of:   Tim Gordon 

             Telephone Number:   Not Provided 

             Email:   Not Provided 

             Fax:   Not Provided 

             Is a contractor classed as a SME? No 

 


